

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

ANTHONY DAUNT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official
Capacity as Michigan
Secretary of State,

Defendant,

and

COUNT MI VOTE d/b/a VOTERS NOT
POLITICIANS,

Intervenor-Defendant.

MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official
Capacity as Michigan
Secretary of State,

Defendant,

and

COUNT MI VOTE d/b/a VOTERS NOT
POLITICIANS,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Case No.: 1:19-cv-614 (Lead)

Case No. 1:19-cv-669 (Member)

HON. JANET T. NEFF

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT BENSON'S MOTION TO DISMISS AND INTERVENOR-
DEFENDANT VOTERS NOT POLITICIAN'S MOTION TO DISMISS
AND FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS, AND REPLY TO THEIR
OPPOSITIONS TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....1

I. THE COURT SHOULD DENY DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS AND VNP’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS.....1

 A. Plaintiffs Have Standing.....1

 B. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pled Violations of The First Amendment.....5

 1. Legal Standards.....5

 2. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Based on their Exclusion from Commission Eligibility Because They Participated in Constitutionally Protected Activities.....6

 3. VNP Fails to Distinguish Between Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Rights and the Burdens Placed on Those Rights by Defendant.....7

 4. VNP’s Application of *Carrigan’s* Conflict of Interest Analysis is Misplaced..... 9

 5. The Michigan Constitutional Provision Excluding Plaintiffs from Eligibility to Serve on the Commission Is Not Narrowly Tailored.....10

 C. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pled Violations of The Fourteenth Amendment.....14

 D. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Barred By Laches.....16

 1. Laches Does Not Apply To Plaintiffs’ Claims As A Matter Of Law.....17

2. Moreover, Plaintiffs Have Not Unreasonably Delayed Or Prejudiced Defendant.....	18
E. The Severability Clause In Article IV Section 20 Does Not Preclude the Invalidation of Proposal 18-2 In Its Entirety.....	20
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	22
A. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Preliminary Injunction Factors.....	22
1. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Claims.....	23
2. Plaintiffs Will Continue To Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent A Preliminary Injunction, And Those Harms Will Become Worse.....	25
3. Granting An Injunction Will Not Cause Irreparable Harm To The State And Is In The Public Interest.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. Alvarez, 679 F.3d 583(7th Cir. 2012).....28

ACLU v. Ashcroft, 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003).....20, 28

Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ohio, Inc. v. Taft, 385 F.3d 641, 647 (6th Cir. 2004)16

Autor v. Blank, 892 F.Supp.2d 26 (D.D.C 2012)..... 3

Autor v. Pritzker, 740 F.3d 176 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 7

Bickerstaff v. Lucarelli, 830 F.3d 38 (6th Cir. 2016).....5

Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs, Wabaunsee Cnty. v. Umbehr, 518 U.S. 668 (1996)..... 8

Brown-Graves Co. v. Cent. St., Se. and Sw. Areas Pen. Fund, 206 F.3d 68 (6th Cir. 2000)... 16

Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley, 454 U.S. 290 (1981).28

Citizens for Legislative Choice v. Miller, 144 F.3d 916 (6th Cir. 1998).....23

Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138 (1983)8

Danjaq LLC v. Sony Corp., 263 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2001)16

Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 554 U.S. 724 (2008)3

Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons v. Fisher, 70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995)28

Directv, Inc. v. Treesh, 487 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2007)6

Doe v. Harlan County Sch. Dist., 96 F. Supp. 2d 667(E.D. Ka. 2000).....28

Elrod. Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976).26, 27

Florida Star v. B.J.F., 491 U.S. 524 (1989).12

France Mfg. Co. v. Jefferson Elec. Co., 106 F.2d 605 (6th Cir. 1939)17

Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs, 385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004).20

Garrison v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 64 (1964)28

Gill v. Whitford, 585 U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 1916 (2018).3

Gordon v. Holder, 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)28

Gratz v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....3

Griffin, et al. v. Padilla, No. 2:19-cv-01506, slip op. (E.D. Ca. Oct. 10, 2019)15

G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n, 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)4, 27

Hartman v. Moore, 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....8

In re Apportionment of State Legislature-1982, 321 N.W.2d 565 (Mich. 1982).....21

In re req. for Adv. Op. Re: Constitutionality of 2011 PA 38, 490 Mich. 295 (Mich. 2011).....20

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Winget, 510 F.3d 57 (6th Cir. 2007).....6

Kay v. Austin, 621 F.2d 809 (6th Cir. 1980).19

Kellogg Co. v. Exxon Corp., 209 F.3d 562 (6th Cir. 2000)16

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents, 385 U.S. 589 (1967)8

Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012)28

Kuhnle Bros., Inc. v. Cty. of Geauga, 103 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 1997)16

Laird v. Tatum, 408 U.S. 1 (1971)3

League of Women Vot. of Mich. v. Benson, 373 F. Supp. 3d 867 (E.D. Mich. 2019)...16, 17, 18

Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assembly, 377 U.S. 713 (1964).21

Lyons P’ship, L.P. v. Morris Costumes, Inc., 243 F.3d 789 (4th Cir. 2001)16

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)1, 4

McGlone v. Bell, 681 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2012).....4, 6

Meese v. Keene, 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....3

Mills v. Alabama, 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....28

Nartron Corp. v. STMicroelectronics, Inc., 305 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2002)16, 18

Nevada Comm. on Ethics v. Carrigan, 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....9

Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Smith, 335 F. Supp. 3d 988 (S.D. Ohio 2018)17

People v McMurchy, 249 Mich. 147 (Mich. 1930).....20

Perry v. Sindermann, 408 U.S. 593 (1972)7

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz., 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....11

Rutan v. Repub. Party, 497 U.S. 62 (1990)7

Sensations, Inc. v. City of Grand Rapids, 526 F.3d 29 (6th Cir. 2008)6

Scott v. Roberts, 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)28

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y.S Crime Victims Bd., 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....11, 12

Speiser v. Randall, 357 U.S. 513 (1957).....7

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel, 2019 Fed. App. 0249P (6th Cir. 2019).....3

United States v. Raines, 362 U.S. 17 (1960)27

Vickery v. Jones, 856 F. Supp. 1313 (S.D. Ill. 1994)11

Westlake v. Lucas, 537 F.2d 857 (6th Cir. 1976).....6

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....1

18 U.S.C. § 207.....10

17 C.F.R. § 275 (2010).....13

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const. art. IV, § 610

Mich. Const., art IV, § 6(1)(B)2

Mich. Const., art IV, § 6(1)(C).....2

Mich. Const., art IV § 6 (20)20

Other Authorities

Exec. Order No. 13,770, 82 FR 9333 (2017).....10

Mich. Att’y Gen. Adv. Op. No. 7002 (1998).....13

Mich. Att’y Gen. Adv. Op. No. 7309 (2019)20

SEC Rule 206(4)-5.....13
